Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 8, 2013

HOUSE BILL NO. 1229 (Representatives Meier, Rohr, Rust) (Senator Heckaman)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 15-20.1-23 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the North Dakota elementary student entrepreneurship program.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 15-20.1-23 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

15-20.1-23. North Dakota elementary student entrepreneurship program.

- <u>1.</u> There is created a North Dakota elementary student entrepreneurship program under the authority of the state board. The state board shall adopt policies to create a program of grants to support entrepreneurship education that is coordinated with classroom curriculum, standards, and activities encouraging and showcasing entrepreneurial activities at the elementary education level.
- 2. The grants must be administered through localawarded to school districts and require matching funds of up to fifty percent of the curriculum and activity costs.
- 3. At the request of a school district, the state board may forward the district's grant directly to an entity providing services in accordance with this section.

H. B. NO. 1229 - PAGE 2

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

Secretary of the Senate

This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1229.

House Vote:	Yeas 85	Nays 0	Absent 9	
Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 0	Absent 1	
				Chief Clerk of the House
Received by the Governor at		M. on		, 2013.
Approved at	M. on			, 2013.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of	, 2013,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State